projected supply and available mine productive capacity, the level of mining exploration capital and development-related
expenditures and availability of financing for, and the political and social risks around, mining development.  Price within our
Global Drilling Services division continues to be unfavourable when compared to 2014 as a result of lower demand and
continued over supply, but did not worsen throughout the course of the year

In addition to pricing pressure, revenues for the year ended 31 December 2015, were lower as a result of mining industry
spending on exploration and development, which continued to decline, and unfavourable foreign currency impacts.

3.2 Cost of Goods Sold, Sales and Marketing Expense, and General and Administrative Expense

The following pro forma income statement shows the effects of removing significant items from their respective income
statement line.  The adjusted balances will be used in the following narrative to reflect cost categories after removing the
impact of significant items.

Pro forma Income Statement

As
Reported

Significant
Items

Adjusted
Balance

As
Reported

Significant
Items

Adjusted
Balance

Continuing operations
Revenue 735.2   -   735.2   866.6   -   866.6
Cost of goods sold (734.8)   76.2   (658.6)   (822.9)   40.2   (782.7)
Gross margin 0.4   76.2   76.6   43.7   40.2   83.9

Other income 2.2   -   2.2   7.6   -   7.6
General and administrative expenses (119.1)   21.1   (98.0)   (176.2)   71.1   (105.1)
Sales and marketing expenses (25.2)   0.7   (24.5)   (29.4)   2.7   (26.7)
Signif icant items -   (98.0)   (98.0)   -   (114.0)   (114.0)
Other expenses (57.5)   -   (57.5)   (30.7)   -   (30.7)
Operating loss (199.2)   -   (199.2)   (185.0)   -   (185.0)

For the year ended 31 December
2015 2014

Total adjusted Cost of Goods Sold (“COGS”), adjusted Sales and Marketing expenses (“S&M”) and adjusted General and
Administrative expenses (“G&A”) for the Company for the year ended 31 December 2015 were $781.1 million, compared to
$914.5 million in 2014, a decrease of $133.4 million, or 14.6%.

Total adjusted COGS for the year ended 31 December 2015 was $658.6 million, representing a decrease of 15.9% compared
to adjusted COGS of $782.7 million for 2014.  COGS as a percentage of revenue decreased as we continue to focus on cost
control.  In addition, depreciation expense has decreased due to a lower base of assets to depreciate.   F

or
 p

er
so

na
l u

se
 o

nl
y

17Boart Longyear Annual Report 2015

Annual Financial Report
31 December 2015   BOART LONGYEAR LIMITED

[…]

% reduction from prior year -8.3% -4.0% -27.8% -14.0%

% reduction from 2011 -45.3%

For the year ended 31 December

2015 2014 2013 2012

Adjusted sales, marketing, general and administrative expenses reduction

Sales, marketing, general and administrative (US$ millions) 122.5   131.8   161.0   251.2

% reduction from prior year -7.1% -18.1% -35.3% -1.6%

% reduction from 2011 -52.0%

For the year ended 31 December

Despite the significant cost actions occurring over the last 30 months, the Company and its employees remain committed to
driving more sustainable efficiencies across our business platform, while still delivering safe, reliable and productive drilling
services and innovative products to customers.

3.3 Significant Items

During 2015 and 2014, the Company incurred significant expenses related to its restructuring and recapitalisation activities, as
well as impairments of inventories, property, plant and equipment and intangible assets related to the current market
conditions.  We are showing these items separately in order to present the results of the underlying business adjusted for
these significant items.

2015 2014 $

US$ Millions US$ Millions Change

Significant items
Recapitalisation costs 0.6   45.5   (44.9)

Impairments
Property, plant and equipment 36.8   46.1   (9.3)

Intangible assets 0.6   1.6   (1.0)

Inventories 34.5   0.7   33.8
Employee and related costs 1 16.0   12.5   3.5

Other restructuring expenses 9.5   7.6   1.9

Total significant items 98.0   114.0   (16.0)

Net of tax 89.6   80.2   9.4

For the year ended 31 December

(1) Employee and related costs include separation costs, retention and other employee-related costs.F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

19Boart Longyear Annual Report 2015

Annual Financial Report
31 December 2015   BOART LONGYEAR LIMITED

__________________________________________________________________________________________
4

SIGNIFICANT CHANGES IN THE STATE OF AFFAIRS

On 27 January 2015, the Company finalised the series of recapitalisation transactions with Centerbridge Partners, L.P. that